

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON,
Petitioner,

v.

MONICA EMELDI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RANDY GELLER
DOUGLAS PARK
UNIVERSITY OF OREGON
1226 University of
Oregon
Eugene, OR 97403

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record
DAVID M. GINN
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-5528
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	5
A. Emeldi’s Academic Difficulties.....	5
B. The Decision Below	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD CLARIFY THE ROLE OF THE <i>MCDONNELL</i> <i>DOUGLAS</i> BURDEN-SHIFTING FRAMEWORK, WHICH HAS CAUSED INTRACTABLE CONFUSION IN THE LOWER COURTS.....	12
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS GOVERNING RETALIATION CLAIMS	22
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

APPENDIX

Appendix A:

Amended Panel Opinion of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit..... 1a

Appendix B:

Opinion of Chief Judge Kozinski Dissenting from the Denial of Rehearing En Banc..... 46a

Appendix C:

Order of U.S. District Court for the District of Oregon 53a

Appendix D:

Order of U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc..... 65a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	28, 29
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	28
<i>Automatic Radio Mfg. Co. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 339 U.S. 827 (1950), <i>overruled in part on other grounds, Lear, Inc. v. Adkins</i> , 395 U.S. 653 (1969)	29
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	28
<i>Bennett v. Nucor Corp.</i> , 656 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1807 (2012)	20
<i>Brady v. Office of Sergeant at Arms</i> , 520 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15, 19, 20
<i>Chuang v. Univ. of Cal. Davis</i> , 225 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Clark Cnty. Sch. Dist. v. Breeden</i> , 532 U.S. 268 (2001) (per curiam)	25, 30
<i>Coleman v. Donahoe</i> , 667 F.3d 835 (7th Cir. 2012)	13, 15
<i>EEOC v. Inland Marine Indus.</i> , 729 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>EEOC v. Kohler Co.</i> , 335 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Forrest v. Jewish Guild for the Blind</i> , 819 N.E.2d 998 (N.Y. 2004)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	14
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	24
<i>Gordon v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 246 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2001).....	18, 19
<i>Green v. Fidelity Investments</i> , 374 F. App'x 573 (6th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993).....	23
<i>Hinds v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 523 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17, 20
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	10, 12, 18, 23
<i>Kendrick v. Penske Transp. Services, Inc.</i> , 220 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Lapsley v. Columbia Univ.-College of Physicians & Surgeons</i> , 999 F. Supp. 506 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>O'Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	13, 22
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez</i> , 540 U.S. 44 (2003).....	19
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Reid v. Google, Inc.</i> , 235 P.3d 988 (Cal. 2010).....	21
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	23
<i>Smith v. Lockheed-Martin Corp.</i> , 644 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	13, 14, 20
<i>Stallworth v. Singing River Health Sys.</i> , 469 F. App’x 369 (5th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Twigg v. Hawker Beechcraft Corp.</i> , 659 F.3d 987 (10th Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>U.S. Postal Service Bd. of Govs. v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 54 F. 3d 1040 (2d Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Wasek v. Arrow Energy Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2012).....	26
<i>Wells v. Colorado Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 325 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).....	15, 21
STATUTES:	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a).....	2, 12
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. § 1981	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13, 21
RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4).....	29
Fed. R. Evid. 404	27
S. Ct. R. 10(a)	4
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>2011 Annual Report of the Director: Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2012)	21
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> (3d ed. & supp. 2012)	28
D. Brock Hornby, <i>Summary Judgment without Illusions</i> , 13 Green Bag 2d 273 (2009)	16
Martin J. Katz, <i>Reclaiming McDonnell Douglas</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 109 (2007).....	16
Timothy M. Tymkovich, <i>The Problem with Pretext</i> , 85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 503 (2008)	16
